
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
10 November 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 18th November, 2025 commencing at 
7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

7 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

11 - 12 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

15 - 28 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 14 October 2025 and the extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 
October 2025. 
 

 Matters in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

5. Local Government Reorganisation - Business Case Submission  
 

29 - 254 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 13 
November 2025 in respect of the draft Local Government Reorganisation business 
case for submission by the Borough Council to meet the Government’s deadline of 
28 November 2025. 
  
Due to the timescale and publication deadline, these recommendations are 
‘to follow’ and will be circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 

6. Review of Fees and Charges 2025/26 - Waste, Leisure and 
Environmental Health  

 

255 - 270 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 

Select Committee of 5 November 2025 in respect of the proposed fees and 

charges for the provision of Waste, Leisure and Environmental Health services by 

the Borough Council for 2026/27. 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

7. Temporary Accommodation Recharge Policy  
 

271 - 286 

 This report seeks approval for the adoption of a Temporary Accommodation 
Recharge Policy, attached at Annex 1, which will allow the Council to recharge 
applicants where the Council’s temporary accommodation needs repair due to 
wilful damage or neglect. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


8. Annual Service Delivery Plan Quarter 2 (2025/26) Reporting  
 

287 - 314 

 Consideration of recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 13 
November 2025 in respect of the performance of the Borough Council during 
Quarter 2 of 2025/26 in relation to the milestones and Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) set out in the Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26. 
  
Due to the timescale and publication deadline, these recommendations are 
‘to f
[...]
the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 8

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Mehmet and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Cllrs Mrs S Bell, D Harman, M A J Hood, S A Hudson, 
Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes and K B Tanner were also present via 
MS Teams pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 25/107    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllrs Boughton and Betts declared an Other Significant Interest in the 
UKSPF Community Development Grant Scheme (item 8) on the grounds 
that they were involved with the Kent Farmers Market Association and 
the Swan Community Benefit Society who had both applied for grant 
funding.  They withdrew from the meeting and did not participate in any 
discussion or vote on this matter. 
 

CB 25/108    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
2 September 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

CB 25/109    ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2024/25  
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Audit 
Committee in respect of the Borough Counc
[...]
ion was given to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 11 September 2025 in respect of the 
effectiveness of the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee and Cabinet noted 
that the Protocol (attached at Annex 1) had been updated to include 
reference to IT Policies and Strategies within the standing items for 
consideration.  On the grounds that this amendment was supported and 
the Protocol remained fit for purpose, Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Coffin 
seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:   That the revised Protocol (Annex 1) be approved. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 25/117    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes: 
 

 Parish Partnership Panel of 28 August 2025 

Page 21



CABINET 14 October 2025 
 
 

 
8 

 

 Tonbridge Community Forum of 1 September 2025 
 

CB 25/118    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 25/119    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notice setting out the Key Decisions anticipated to be taken during 
the period November to December 2026 was noted.  
 

CB 25/120    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Cllr Boughton proposed, Cllr Coffin seconded and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/121    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME BOARD - 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND NOTES  
 
(Reasons: Part 2 – Private – LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – 
Fi
[...]
kley, W E Palmer, M R Rhodes and R V Roud were 
also present via MS Teams pursuant to Access to Information Rule 
No 23. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Coffin. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 25/122    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/123    LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 18 CONSULTATION  
 
(Decision Notice D250117CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of starting public 
consultation on the Tonbridge and Malling draft Regulation 18 Local 
Plan document. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications.  The benefits of progressing a Local Plan in providing 
clarity on growth and protection, reducing uncertainty for communities 
and empowering local planning were also recognised.   
 
However, in recognition of significant concerns in respect of ensuring 
that infrastructure was developed to support both new and existing 
communities and in respect of traffic and highways modelling, Cllr Taylor 
proposed: 
 

(i) enhanced engagement with infrastructure providers; and  
(ii) that robust transport evidence be ensured for the Local Plan.    

Page 25



CABINET 29 October 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
This was seconded by Cllr Mehmet and supported unanimously by 
Cabinet. 
 
The challenge of meeting Government mandated housing numbers, the 
importance of community input via public consultation and the need to 
balance development with infrastructure and transport considerations 
were also recognised as significant.   
 
On the grounds of engaging with as many individuals, communities and 
organisations as possible to help shape the Local Plan and to ensure 
that future development was delivered in a wa
[...]
eases. 

  

Members’ attention was drawn to the proposal for introducing a charge to new 

property developers to include capital costs, delivery costs and a reasonable 

administration element for the provision of all bins and waste containers.  It was 

noted that this approach was already adopted by the majority of councils.  This was 

supported by Members in principle, with suggestion proposed by Councillor Tatton, 

seconded by Councillor Hood and supported by the Committee, that in addition to 

recovering the cost for providing bins and containers at new residential properties, 

the feasibility of seeking the cost for the provision of public litter bins related to new 

developments from developers also be explored. 

  

RECOMMENDED*:  That 

  

(1) the proposed schedule of charges for garden waste subscriptions, as set out 

in 5.1.4 of the report, be approved; 

 

(2) the proposed schedule of charges for household bulky refuse and 

fridge/freezer collection service, as set out in 5.2.4 of the report, be approved; 

 

(3) the proposed charge for “missed” refuse collection, as set out in 5.3.2 of the 

report, be approved; 

Page 255

Agenda Item 6



 

(4) the proposed schedule of charges in respect of Stray Dog redemption service, 

as set out in 5.5.4 of the report, be approved; 

 

(5) the proposed charge for Tonbridge Allotment, as set out in 5.6.2 of the report, 

be approved; 

 

(6) the proposed schedule of charges at Tonbridge Cemetery, as set out in 

Annex 1 and 5.7.2 of the report, be approved; 

 

(7) the proposed continuation of the pest control subsidy for residents in receipt 

of Council Tax Reduction Scheme alongside the existing charge, as set out in 

5.8.1 of the report, be approved; 

 

(8) the proposed schedule of charges for Condemned Food Certificates, as set 

out in 5.9.2 of the report, be approved; 

 

(9) the proposed charge for Exported Food Certificates, as set out in 5.10.4 of the 

report, be approved; 

 

(10) the proposed charge for food hygiene requests for re-visits, as set out in 

5.11.2 of the report, be approved; 

 

(11) the proposed charge for provision of services in respect of contaminated land, 

as set out in 5.12.5 of the report, be approved; 

 

(12) the proposed charge for provision of services in respect of private water 

supplies, as set out in 5.13.5 of the report, be approved; 

 

(13) the above proposed scale of charges (1) to (12) be implemented from 1 April 

2026; and 

 

(14) the principle of charging property developers for the provision of all bins and 

waste containers at new developments, be approved, and the feasibility of 

seeking the cost for the provision of public litter bins related to new 

developments from developers, be explored. 

  

*Recommended to Cabinet 

Page 256



   

CESSC KD P1-Public 05 November 2025 

 

 

 

Review of Fees & Charges – Waste, Leisure and Environmental Health 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for the provision of services in 

respect of garden waste subscriptions, household bulky refuse & fridge/freezer 

collections, “missed” refuse collections, stray dog redemption fees, Tonbridge 

Allotments, Tonbridge Cemetery, pest control, food certificates, contaminated land 

monitoring and private water supplies from 1 April 2026. It also includes a 

proposal for introducing charges for recycling & refuse containers at new 

developments. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 It is important that fees and charges are reviewed on an annual basis in 

accordance with a set of guiding principles to ensure the Council can continue to 

provide the existing range and standard of services and cover increases in 

expenditure.  

  

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

05 November 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Cabinet - Key Decision 

C
[...]
ality and 

improved pollution levels.  This position was supported by DEFRA as referenced in 

Paragraph 6 of their Annual Status Report appraisal, attached at Annex 1.  Members 

were pleased to note that monitoring in some form within the areas of the AQMAs to 

be revoked would continue, to keep air quality under review in known hotspots. 

  

The potential of relocating continuous monitoring equipment to Wateringbury, the 

only remaining AQMA, was discussed and it was explained that previous attempts 

had not shown exceedance of nitrogen dioxide level.  The use of lamp post-mounted 

sensors was also noted and ongoing monitoring at known hotspots was confirmed. 

  

In addition, air quality monitoring across the Borough would continue in line with 

statutory requirements and there would be flexibility to move monitoring sites 

currently outside of AQMAs as appropriate.   

  

RECOMMENDED*:  That 

  

(1) the improvement in air quality over the last four years, be noted; 

 

(2) the revocation of the Tonbridge High Street, Larkfield, Aylesford and Borough 

Green Air Quality Management Areas, be agreed; and 

 

(3) the continuation of air quality monitoring across the Borough, including to 

respond to any specific areas of concern, be agreed. 

  

*Recommended to Cabinet 

Page 315

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

CESSC NKD P1-Public 05 November 2025 

 

 

 

Air Quality Monitoring Updates and Air Quality Management Area 

Recommendations 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 In line with statutory duties monitoring of Air Quality (AQ) has continued in the 

Borough and our Annual Status Report 2025 submitted to DEFRA earlier this year 

has been appraised and approved.  Based on the evidence we are able to 

recommend in this report, revocation of four of the five remaining Air Quality 

Management Areas (AQMAs) at Tonbridge High Street, Larkfield, Aylesford and 

Borough Green. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area
[...]
gement of 

Halloween-related incidents in Kings Hill and Snodland, attributing improvements to 

coordinated efforts between the ASB Enforcement Team and Kent Police. 

  

It was noted that parishes which contributed funding to the pilot scheme received 

detailed monthly reports, while Tonbridge, as a non-parished area, was also covered 

by regular team visits, and it was suggested that updates could be provided at 

Tonbridge Community Forum, in addition to the Parish Partnership Panel. 

  

Therefore, it was proposed that the scheme should be continued.  To allow for 

consistency and for a more streamlined procurement process, it was proposed that 

the Team be funded for a further two-year period, subject to identifying suitable 

sources of funding, including seeking contributions from parish/town councils. 

  

The Committee supported ‘in principle’ the continuation of the scheme for the next 

two years, allowing the procurement process for potential contractors to be 

undertaken in good time to secure the ASB Enforcement Team.  Final endorsement 

would be subject to Council approval of funding in February 2026 as part of the 

annual budget setting process. 

  

RECOMMENDED*:  That 

  

(1) the continuation of the Anti-Social Behaviour Enforcement Team for a further 

two-year period, be agreed, subject to Council approval of the funding in 

February 2026 as part of the annual budget setting process**; 

 

(2) the request for funding from Parish/Town Councils, be agreed; and 

 

(3) the initiation of the procurement process for the Anti-Social Behaviour 

Enforcement Team, be agreed.  

  

*Recommended to Cabinet 

**approval of funding to be referred to Council 

Page 333

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



   

CESSC NKD P1-Public 05 November 2025 

 

 

 

Update on the work of the Anti-Social Behaviour Enforcement Team and request 

for funding for future years 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 The report provides an update on the work of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 

Enforcement Team employed by the Borough Council to work from May to 

November 2025. 

1.2 As well as providing details about the work they have been undertaking, the report 

will also request funding to continue with the team for the next two years.  

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 The ASB Team ensures a high-profile visible presence throughout the borough, 

which is reassuring to residents, local businesses, interested parties and visitors 

to Tonbridge and Malling. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members to agree to continue to fund the ASB Enforcement Team for a further 

two-year period subject to Council approval of the funding in February 2026 as 

part of the annual budget setting process.  

3.2 Members to agree to request funding from Parish/Town Councils. 

3.3 Members to agree to go out for procurement for the ASB Team.  

  

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

05 November 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Cabinet - Non-key Decision 

Cabinet Member Cllr Des Keers – Community Services 

Responsible Officer Damian Roberts – Chief Executive 

Report Author Alison Finch – Safer & Stronger Communities 

Manager 

Page 335



 2  
 

CESSC NKD P1-Public 05 November 2025 

 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 The Borough Council has employed an ASB Enforcement Team from May to 

November 2025. The team is employed through Kingdom Services Group Ltd, 

and they work from Wednesday to Sunday with two teams of two individuals out in 

the borough during these times.  

4.2 To the end of September, the Team had visited 700 locations within the borough, 

engaged with 692 residents, 224 businesses and identified 71 incidents of 

flytipping. One Fixed Penalty Notice has been issued for a breach of a Public 

Space Protection Order (for nuisance vehicles in Snodland).   

4.3 Feedback
[...]
Minutes, 29/10/2025 Cabinet

	5 Local Government Reorganisation - Business Case Submission
	Report of Chief Executive
	Annex 1 - Letter from MHCLG - 05 Feb 2025
	Annex 2 - Letter from West Kent Councils - 21 Mar 2025
	Annex 3 - Draft Option 3a Businses Case
	Annex 4 - Draft Equalities Impact Assessment

	6 Review of Fees and Charges 2025/26 - Waste, Leisure and Environmental Health
	Report of Heads of Service
	Annex 1 - Fees & Charges Cemetery charges 2026-2027

	7 Temporary Accommodation Recharge Policy
	Annex 1 - Temporary Accommodation Recharge Policy
	Annex 2 - Equalities Impact Assessment

	8 Annual Service Delivery Plan Quarter 2 (2025/26) Reporting
	Report of Chief Executive
	Annex 1 - Annual Service Delivery Plan 2025/26 - Q2 Update

	9 Air Quality Monitoring Updates and Air Quality Management Areas - Recommendations
	Report of Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
	Annex 1 - DEFRA Appraisal - AQ Status update and AQMA recommendations 05.11.25

	10 Anti-Social Behaviour Enforcement Team - Update of work and request for funding
	Report of Chief Executive

	11 Waste Minimisation and Waste Management at Events on Council Owned Land
	Report of Chief Executive
	Annex 1 - Guidance - Recycling at events

	12 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members
	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 18th November, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Mehmet 
and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Cllrs S Crisp, D Harman, Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer and 
M R Rhodes were also present via MS Teams pursuant to Access to 
Information Rule No 23. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M A Coffin 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 25/125    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 25/126    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Cabinet held on 14 October and 29 October 2025 
respectively be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
MATTERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/127    LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - BUSINESS CASE 
SUBMISSION  
 
(Decision Notice D250121CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of the Borough Council’s preferred option 
for Local Government Reorganisation.  
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications detailed in the business case attached at Annex 3. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
recognised the detailed and robust debate of Members and shared the 



CABINET 18 November 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

concerns expressed regarding the financial impact of local government 
reorganisation and the overall devolution timetable.  
 
The business case (attached at Annex 3) proposed a 3-unitary model  
(option 3A) with a West Kent authority comprising Tonbridge and 
Malling, Sevenoaks, Tunbridge Wells and Maidstone areas.  Following 
positive engagement and collaborative working with other Kent 
authorities, this option was potentially supported by five councils across 
the County. 
 
It was observed that this was an important decision which would have 
significant consequences for the future of the Borough for decades and 
generations to come.  Particular reference was made to the views of 
parish/town councils and Cllr Boughton proposed that relevant 
supporting documentation could be included in the Borough Council’s 
final submission if provided in sufficient time.  It was also proposed by 
Cllr Boughton that any final drafting changes to the Borough Council’s 
submission before the Government deadline be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader.  Both of these proposals were 
seconded by Cllr Taylor and supported unanimously. 
 
In recognition that the Borough Council had to submit a response to 
Government by 28 November 2025 and that option 3A offered the most 
efficient and least disruptive multi-unitary option for Kent, enabled long-
term financial sustainability and reflected the position previously 
confirmed by Tonbridge and Malling at the interim submission to 
Government in March 2025, Cllr Boughton proposed, seconded by Cllr 
Taylor and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

draft proposals for Local Government Reorganisation, be noted;  
 

(2) based on the evidence set out in the business case (Annex 3), 
the 3 unitary model, Option 3a be submitted to the Government 
by the deadline of 28 November 2025 as the Borough Council’s 
preferred option for Local Government Reorganisation;  

 
(3) any final drafting changes ahead of the submission deadline be 

delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
of the Borough Council; and 
 

(4) any relevant supporting documentation be included in the 
Borough Council’s final submission to Government if received in 
advance of the 28 November 2025 deadline.        

 
 
 
 



CABINET 18 November 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

CB 25/128    REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2025/26 - WASTE, LEISURE 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  
 
(Decision Notice D250122CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Communities 
and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of fees and 
charges 2026/27 for waste, leisure and environmental health.   The 
charging proposals reflected a range of factors including the Borough 
Councils overall financial position, market position, trading patterns, the 
current rate of inflation and customer feedback.  
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications.  Cabinet welcomed the proposal for introducing a charge to 
new property developers to include capital costs, delivery costs and a 
reasonable administration element for the provision of all bins and waste 
containers.    In addition, to recovering the cost for providing bins and 
containers at new residential properties, the feasibility of seeking the 
cost for the provision of public litter bins related to new developments 
was supported.   
 
In recognition of the Borough Councils overall financial position, the 
increasing challenges in achieving further expenditure savings and the 
importance of maximising income where possible, Cllr Boughton 
proposed, Cllr Keers seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the proposed schedule of charges for garden waste subscriptions, 

as set out in 5.1.4 of the report, be approved; 
 

(2) the proposed schedule of charges for household bulky refuse and 
fridge/freezer collection service, as set out in 5.2.4 of the report, 
be approved; 
 

(3) the proposed charge for “missed” refuse collection, as set out in 
5.3.2 of the report, be approved; 
 

(4) the proposed schedule of charges in respect of Stray Dog 
redemption service, as set out in 5.5.4 of the report, be approved; 
 

(5) the proposed charge for Tonbridge Allotment, as set out in 5.6.2 
of the report, be approved; 
 

(6) the proposed schedule of charges at Tonbridge Cemetery, as set 
out in Annex 1 and 5.7.2 of the report, be approved; 
 



CABINET 18 November 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

(7) the proposed continuation of the pest control subsidy for residents 
in receipt of Council Tax Reduction Scheme alongside the 
existing charge, as set out in 5.8.1 of the report, be approved; 
 

(8) the proposed schedule of charges for Condemned Food 
Certificates, as set out in 5.9.2 of the report, be approved; 
 

(9) the proposed charge for Exported Food Certificates, as set out in 
5.10.4 of the report, be approved; 
 

(10) the proposed charge for food hygiene requests for re-visits, as set 
out in 5.11.2 of the report, be approved; 
 

(11) the proposed charge for provision of services in respect of 
contaminated land, as set out in 5.12.5 of the report, be 
approved; 
 

(12) the proposed charge for provision of services in respect of private 
water supplies, as set out in 5.13.5 of the report, be approved; 
 

(13) the above proposed scale of charges (1) to (12) be implemented 
from 1 April 2026; and 
 

(14) the principle of charging property developers for the provision of 
all bins and waste containers at new developments, be approved, 
and the feasibility of seeking the cost for the provision of public 
litter bins related to new developments from developers, be 
explored. 

 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 25/129    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION RECHARGE POLICY  
 
(Decision Notice D250123CAB) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health sought approval for a Policy which allowed the Borough Council 
to recharge applicants when its temporary accommodation needed 
repair due to wilful damage or neglect.  
 
Due regard was given to the financial and value for money 
considerations, the risk assessment and legal implications detailed in the 
report.   The introduction of a Recharge Policy was welcomed by 
Cabinet who were pleased to note that a firm but fair approach would be 
adopted.  It was also noted that a resident’s vulnerabilities or disabilities 
would be considered when reviewing whether to apply a recharge. 
 
Whilst the Borough Council had a requirement to ensure value for 
money and would spend money on legitimate repairs, Cllr Boughton 
proposed that if a repair was needed because of damage or neglect 



CABINET 18 November 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

caused by an applicant living in temporary accommodation the cost 
should be charged to that applicant. This was seconded by Cllr Betts 
and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That the new Temporary Accommodation Recharge 
Policy (attached at Annex 1) be adopted.  
 

CB 25/130    ANNUAL SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN QUARTER 2 (2025/26) 
REPORTING  
 
(Decision Notice D250124CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of the Annual Service Delivery Plan 
2025/26 – Quarter 2. 
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the legal implications and the 
assessment of risk.  Cabinet welcomed the positive progress made on 
the activities and Key Performance Indicators and recognised further 
improvement works were required for those currently rated red.  The 
challenges with Private Sector Rented Offers and CO2 emissions were 
also recognised.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) appreciation be recorded for the overall progress made during 

Quarter 2; 
 

(2) appreciation be recorded for the achievements made during 
Quarter 2; and 

 
(3) the areas needing focus be noted. 
 

CB 25/131    AIR QUALITY MONITORING UPDATES AND AIR QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT AREAS - RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(Decision Notice D250125CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Communities 
and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of the revocation 
of four  air quality management areas at Tonbridge High Street, 
Larkfield, Aylesford and Borough Green.  
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications.  Cabinet welcomed the significant improvement in air 
quality and improved pollution levels and noted that this position was 
supported by DEFRA. 
 



CABINET 18 November 2025 
 
 

 
6 

 

On the grounds that monitoring in some form within the areas of the Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) would continue, Cllr Betts proposed, 
Cllr Taylor seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the improvement in air quality over the last four years, be noted; 

 
(2) the revocation of the Tonbridge High Street, Larkfield, Aylesford 

and Borough Green Air Quality Management Areas, be agreed; 
and 
 

(3) the continuation of air quality monitoring across the Borough, 
including to respond to any specific areas of concern, be agreed. 

 
CB 25/132    ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ENFORCEMENT TEAM - UPDATE OF 

WORK AND REQUEST FOR FUNDING  
 
(Decision Notice D250126CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Communities 
and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of the 
continuation of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Enforcement Team.  
 
Due regard was given to the views of the Committee, the financial and 
value for money considerations, the assessment of risk and the legal 
implications. To allow for consistency and for a more streamlined 
procurement process it was proposed that the Scheme be continued for 
a further two-year period, subject to identifying suitable funding and 
seeking contributions from parish/town councils. 
 
In recognition of the high-profile and visible presence throughout the 
Borough which was reassuring to residents, local businesses and 
visitors, Cllr Keers proposed, Cllr Boughton seconded and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the continuation of the Anti-Social Behaviour Enforcement Team 

for a further two-year period, be agreed, subject to Council 
approval of the funding in February 2026 as part of the annual 
budget setting process*; 
 

(2) the request for funding from Parish/Town Councils, be agreed; 
and 
 

(3) the initiation of the procurement process for the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Enforcement Team, be agreed.  

  
(*approval of funding to be referred to Council) 
 



CABINET 18 November 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 

CB 25/133    WASTE MINIMISATION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT AT EVENTS 
ON COUNCIL OWNED LAND  
 
(Decision Notice D250127CAB) 
 
Consideration of the recommendations of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee in respect of a proposed new 
guidance now (attached at Annex 1) to support event organisers in 
aligning their events with the Borough Council’s objective to remove 
single use plastics from their operations. 
 
The difficulties in collecting waste from recreation grounds and the 
issues around contamination were discussed.  However, it was also 
recognised that behaviours had changed and recycling on public land 
could potentially be considered for the future. 
 
On the grounds of encouraging greater use of refills and reducing waste 
from Council owned sites, Cllr Keers proposed, Cllr Betts seconded and 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed guidance note (attached at Annex 1) 
be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 25/134    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 
Particular reference was made to Decision Notice D250116MEM in 
respect of proceeding with the introduction of parking charges in 
Aylesford East and West car parks.  The Leader apologised for the late 
communication provided to residents and indicated that the Borough 
Council would operate a grace period where warnings would be issued 
instead of fixed penalty notices for a few weeks. 
 

CB 25/135    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 


